# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

#### Chapter 98

AN ACT Relating to Power of Leavitt Institute to Hold Property.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1901, c. 257, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 257 of the private and special laws of 1901 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 1. Corporators; name; seal; hold property. J. Frank Quimby, Aubrey Leavitt, Hewitt M. Lowe, A. F. Gilmore, H. F. Dresser, A. S. Ricker and William B. Bradford, their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of Trustees of Leavitt Institute, and by that name may sue and be sued, have a common seal, make such bylaws not repugnant to the laws of this state as they may deem expedient for the management of their affairs, fill all vacancies occurring in their number, take and hold any real or personal estate that they now possess or may hereafter receive by donations, or otherwise, to an amount not exceeding one hundred and fifty thousand dollars \$500,000; the income thereof to be faithfully applied to promote the cause of education, and the trustees aforesaid are intrusted with all the privileges and powers incident to similar corporations.'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 99

AN ACT Relating to Legal Voters of Farmington Village Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1911, c. 142, § 11, amended. Section 11 of chapter-142 of the private and special laws of 1911 is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 11. Legal voters at meetings. All persons liable to be taxed for polls registered voters in the town of Farmington, residing in the limits of said corporation, shall be legal voters at any meeting of said corporation.'

Effective August 8, 1953